OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE FIRST REGULAR SESSION OF THE 10^{TH} SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON THE 2^{ND} DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2016 AT 10:00 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING.

PRESENT:

Hon. Edistio P. Valdez, Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer;

Hon. Angel Miguel L. Hernando, Member; Hon. Domingo C. Ambrocio, Jr., Member; Hon. Ariel B. Villa, Member; Hon. Efren C. Butay, Member; Hon. Norberto S. Dadiz, Jr., Member; Hon. Manuel D. Coloma, Sr., Member; Hon. Orlando B. Badua, Member;

Hon. Jessie Julito P. Pumaras, Sr., Member; Hon. Linda E. Badua, Member/Liga ng mga Barangay President.

ABSENT:

None.

"RESOLUTION NO. 2016-248"

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE NAME "DAMILI BIRTHING HOME" AS THE OFFICIAL NAME OF THE BIRTHING FACILITY OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, PROVINCE OF ILOCOS NORTE.

WHEREAS, Sections 16 and 17 of Republic Act No. 7160 also known as the Local Government Code of 1991 empowers the local government units to promote general welfare such as the delivery and implementation of health services and facilities including primary health care, maternal and child care;

WHEREAS, the Municipal Health Office of San Nicolas, Ilocos Norte extends health services particularly on maternity service on pre-natal care, normal spontaneous delivery and care of newborn babies, offers newborn screening services for heritable diseases and newborn hearing screening a Mother-Baby Friendly Health Facility, provides Basic Emergency Obstetric and Newborn Care (BeMonc), Family Planning and Health Education;

WHEREAS, it is necessary that the Municipal Health Office must obtain permit to become a BIRTHING HOME HEALTH FACILITY for it shall cater to obstetrical and pediatric services as a public health lying in center;

WHEREAS, it is incumbent upon the Local Government Unit of San Nicolas, Ilocos Norte to apply and conform with the requirements prescribed by the Standards Development Division (SDD) of the Department of Health (DOH);

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED to adopt the name "Damili Birthing Home" as the Official Name of the Birthing Facility of the municipality of San Nicolas, Province of Ilocos Norte;

RESOLVED FURTHER, to transmit copies of this resolution to the Department of Health and all concerned, for their information and appropriate action.

On motion of Member Orlando B. Badua, duly seconded, foregoing resolution was unanimously approved.

UNANIMOUSLY ADOPTED."

Voting on the foregoing resolution was as follows:

AYES: Members Hernando, Ambrocio, Jr., Butay, Dadiz, Jr., Coloma, Sr.,

Badua, O., Pumaras, Sr., and Badua, L.

NAYS : None. ABSTAINED : None.

(Note: Member Villa was not around during the votation.)

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

ENRIQUE P. ULEP, JR.
Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan I

ATTESTED:

EDISTIO P. VALDEZ
Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ALFREDO P. VALDEZ, JR., M.D. Municipal Mayor

Approved on: November 3, 2016